

### **North Central Public Health District**

Environmental Health Program Onsite Wastewater Fee Schedule 419 E. 7<sup>th</sup> St. The Dalles, OR 97058 541-506-2603

\$255

#### **New Site Evaluation:**

Residential Evaluation:	
Single Family Dwelling*	\$780

# Commercial Facility System Evaluations Authorized by DEQ to Contract County:

Up to 1,000 gallons projected daily flow*	\$800
1,001 - 1,500 gallons projected daily flow*	\$1,100
1,501 - 2,000 gallons projected daily flow*	\$1,430
2,001 - 2,500 gallons projected daily flow*	\$1,760

#### **Construction Installation Permit:**

Standard Onsite System up to 1,000 gpd*	\$905
1,001 – 1,500 gallons projected daily flow*	\$1,005
1,501 – 2,000 gallons projected daily flow*	\$1,105
2,001 – 2,500 gallons projected daily flow*	\$1,205
Standard Onsite w/ Holding Tank*	\$905
Commercial Plan Review Fee: 600-1000 gpd	\$535
1,001 – 1,500 gallons projected daily flow	\$600
1,501 – 2,000 gallons projected daily flow	\$670
2,001 – 2,499 gallons projected daily flow	\$740

#### **Alternative System:**

Capping Fill*	\$1,370
Disposal Trenches in Saprolite*	\$905
Gray Water Waste Disposal Sump*	\$520
Pressure Distribution*	\$1 <i>,</i> 248
Redundant*	\$1,005
Sand Filter/ATT*	\$1,625
Seepage Trench*	\$905
Steep Slope*	\$905
Tile Dewatering*	\$1,330
Re-inspection per hour - minimum 1 hour	\$135
Field Consultation per hour - minimum 1 hour	\$135

For systems with projected daily sewage flows greater than 1000 gallons per day (gpd), the construction fee shall be equal to the fee listed plus \$100 for each 500 gallons or part thereof above 1000 gpd.

For all permits that specify the use of a pump or except for sand filter, ATT, RGF and Pressurized Distribution Systems; \$65 will be added to the cost for evaluation.

#### Repair Permit:

Single Family Dwelling Major Drainfield and/or Tank Replacement* Minor (Tank Only)*	\$630 \$396
Alteration Permit: Major Drainfield and/or Tank Replacement* Minor (Tank Only)*	\$630 \$396
Commercial Renairs:	

#### **Commercial Repairs:**

Major Drainfield and/or Tank Replacement*	\$1,000
Minor (Tank Only)*	\$600
Authorization Notice:	
If Field Visit Required*	\$625
No Field Visit Required*	\$275
Hardship Authorization*	\$370
Authorization Notice Denial Review	\$650
Renewal of Hardship Authorization	
If Field Visit Required	\$370

## No Field Visit Required.....

#### **Miscellaneous Fees**

Annual Report Evaluation Fee Holding Tank	\$60
Annual Maintenance Report Fee	\$65
Re-inspection Fee	\$135
Record Search, if not part of an onsite application (30 minutes mini- mum)	\$25
Field Consultation Fee per hour	\$135
Pumper Truck Inspection	\$180
Additional Vehicle	\$90
Annual Evaluation of Alternative System (Where Required)	\$360

#### Permit Reinstatement or Renewal:

IF Field Visit Required*	\$500
No Field Visit Required*	\$335
Reinstatement fee is for same owner. New owner will have to submit a new	annlica

Reinstatement fee is for same owner. New owner will have to submit a new application including LUCS & construction installation permit fee.

#### **Refunds:**

A refund may be made of all or a portion of a fee accompanying an application if the applicant withdraws the application before any field work or other substantial review of the application has been done

The above fees include a \$100 DEQ surcharge that will be forwarded to the State Department of Environmental Quality The surcharge does not apply to pumper services, annual report fees or agent consultation fees and are indicated with (\*) Payments with Credit/Debit card will incur a 2.5% service fee for payments in person or over the phone

Payments with a Credit/Debit card will incur a 3.0% service for payments on-line